

No. 07-581

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

14 PENN PLAZA LLC and
TEMCO SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN PYETT, THOMAS O'CONNELL,
and MICHAEL PHILLIPS,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 32BJ, AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LARRY ENGELSTEIN
(Counsel of Record)
101 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10013
(212) 388-2128

RONALD RAAB
317 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT	4
A. Article V. Grievance Procedure	5
B. Article VI. Arbitration	6
C. Article XIV. Section 30. No Dis- crimination.....	9
II. THE EMPLOYMENT DISPUTE UN- DERLYING THIS CASE	15
III. THE CONTRACTORS AGREEMENT DOES NOT PROVIDE FOR ARBI- TRATION OF THE ADEA CLAIM IN THIS CASE	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
APPENDICES:	
Appendix A: Article V (Grievance Proce- dure) of the 2000 Contractors Agreement between SEIU Local 32BJ and the Realty Advisory Board	1a
Appendix B: Letter from Michael P. Fishman, SEIU Local 32BJ to James Berg, Realty Advisory Board (April 19, 2000)	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	14
<i>International Ass'n of Machinists v. Good- rich</i> , 410 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Service Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998)	13
STATUTES	
Federal Arbitration Act:	
9 U.S.C. § 4	3, 4, 17, 18
9 U.S.C. § 16a	3
